

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

\_\_\_\_\_  
Chair of Committee

March 18, 2025  
Date

Committee on Health & Human Services.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

HB25-1259 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee on Appropriations with favorable recommendation:

1 Amend printed bill, page 7, line 16, strike "(1)" and substitute "(1); and  
2 **add** (1.5).

3 Page 7, after line 24 insert:

4 "(1.5)(a) A GAMETE AGENCY, GAMETE BANK, OR FERTILITY CLINIC  
5 SHALL ENCOURAGE A DONOR TO INFORM THE GAMETE AGENCY, GAMETE  
6 BANK, OR FERTILITY CLINIC IF THE DONOR EXPERIENCED A CLINICALLY  
7 SIGNIFICANT ADVERSE MEDICAL HEALTH IMPLICATION AFTER DONATION.

8 (b) A GAMETE AGENCY, GAMETE BANK, OR FERTILITY CLINIC  
9 SHALL ENCOURAGE A RECIPIENT PARENT TO INFORM THE GAMETE AGENCY,  
10 GAMETE BANK, OR FERTILITY CLINIC IF THE RECIPIENT PARENT'S  
11 DONOR-CONCEIVED CHILD EXPERIENCES A CLINICALLY SIGNIFICANT  
12 ADVERSE MEDICAL HEALTH IMPLICATION.

13 (c) A GAMETE AGENCY, GAMETE BANK, OR FERTILITY CLINIC SHALL  
14 DOCUMENT A DONOR OR RECIPIENT PARENT'S REPORT OF A CLINICALLY  
15 SIGNIFICANT ADVERSE MEDICAL HEALTH IMPLICATION AFTER DONATION.

16 (d) A GAMETE AGENCY, GAMETE BANK, OR FERTILITY CLINIC  
17 SHALL DISSEMINATE NOTICE OF A CLINICALLY SIGNIFICANT ADVERSE  
18 MEDICAL HEALTH IMPLICATION TO OTHER RECIPIENTS OF THE DONOR'S  
19 GAMETES, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GUIDELINES FROM THE AMERICAN  
20 SOCIETY FOR REPRODUCTIVE MEDICINE."

21 Page 8, line 9, strike "between" and substitute "between:".

22 Page 8, line 10, strike "(a) an" and substitute "(a) An".

23 Page 8, line 11, strike "person. or" and substitute "person; or".

1 Page 8, strike lines 12 through 14 and substitute:  
2 "(b) An adult donor-conceived person and the person's friends,  
3 family, or other third parties about the donor whose gametes were used  
4 to conceive the donor-conceived person. THE DONOR-CONCEIVED PERSON  
5 HAS THE RIGHT, IN ACCORDANCE WITH RELEVANT LAWS, TO CONTACT THE  
6 DONOR. THE DONOR HAS A RIGHT TO RESPOND, ENGAGE, OR DECLINE  
7 CONTACT AND COMMUNICATION.  
8 (c) A GAMETE AGENCY, GAMETE BANK, OR FERTILITY CLINIC IS  
9 ENCOURAGED TO PROVIDE INFORMATION TO A DONOR-CONCEIVED PERSON  
10 REGARDING THE PHYSICAL AND EMOTIONAL RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH  
11 PUBLICLY RELEASING A DONOR'S PRIVATE AND SENSITIVE INFORMATION."

12 Page 8, line 16, strike "portion;" and substitute "portion and (2);".

13 Page 8, after line 19 insert:  
14 "(2) A gamete agency, gamete bank, or fertility clinic that receives  
15 gametes or embryos from another gamete agency, gamete bank, or  
16 fertility clinic shall permanently maintain the name, address, telephone  
17 number, and e-mail address of the gamete agency, gamete bank, or  
18 fertility clinic from which it received the gametes or embryos. A gamete  
19 bank or fertility clinic that collected gametes from a donor who was  
20 matched with a recipient by a gamete agency that is a separate entity shall  
21 permanently maintain the name, address, telephone number, and e-mail  
22 address of the gamete agency that matched the donor and the recipient. A  
23 GAMETE AGENCY, GAMETE BANK, OR FERTILITY CLINIC SHALL CREATE A  
24 PLAN TO PERMANENTLY MAINTAIN THE INFORMATION AS REQUIRED BY  
25 THIS SECTION AND SHALL MAKE THE PLAN AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION  
26 UPON REQUEST BY THE DEPARTMENT."

27 Page 11, line 20, strike "(1)(a)" and substitute "(1)(a); and **add (1)(c)**".

28 Page 11, line 22, after "**donor -**" insert "**restriction on dissemination of**  
29 **gametes -**".

30 Page 12, after line 18 insert:  
31 "(c) A GAMETE AGENCY, GAMETE BANK, OR FERTILITY CLINIC  
32 SHALL NOT DISSEMINATE A DONOR'S GAMETES TO ANY ADDITIONAL  
33 RECIPIENTS WITHOUT THE RECIPIENT'S INFORMED WRITTEN CONSENT IF THE  
34 DONOR INFORMS THE GAMETE AGENCY, GAMETE BANK, OR FERTILITY  
35 CLINIC THAT THE DONOR EXPERIENCED A CLINICALLY SIGNIFICANT  
36 ADVERSE MEDICAL HEALTH IMPLICATION AFTER DONATION."

37 Page 12, line 20, strike "(2)(a), (3)(a)(I), and (6)(b);" and substitute

- 1 "(2)(a) and (3)(a)(I);".
- 2 Page 13, strike lines 16 through 27.
- 3 Page 14, strike lines 1 and 2.

\*\* \*\*\* \*\* \*\*\* \*\*